## CHAPTER 22.

[ H. B. 138, ]

## FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT FUNDS.

An Act relating to fire protection districts and amending section 34, chapter 34, Laws of 1939, as last amended by section 9, chapter 254, Laws of 1947.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

Section 1. Section 34, chapter 34, Laws of 1939, Amendment. as last amended by section 9, chapter 254, Laws of 1947, is amended to read as follows:

Section 34. There are hereby created in said Funds County Treasurer's office of each county in which a created. fire protection district shall be organized for the use of the district the following funds: (1) Expense Fund; (2) Coupon Warrant Fund; (3) Contract Fund; (4) Reserve Fund; and (5) Local Improvement District No. ..... Fund. All taxes levied for Deposits in administrative, operative and maintenance purposes, in funds. when collected, shall be placed by the County Trea- Expense surer in the expense fund of the district; all taxes fund. levied for the payment of coupon warrants and interest thereon, when collected shall be placed by the Coupon County Treasurer in the coupon warrant fund of the warrant fund district; all taxes levied for the purchase of firefighting equipment, apparatus, and for the housing thereof, proceeds from the sale of coupon warrants, and the transfer of any surplus in the expense fund, shall be placed by the County Treasurer in the contract fund of the district: *Provided*, That when this fund. contract fund is equal to a 4 mill levy in the district the commissioners may use their discretion as to the distribution among any of the above named five funds of any additional money above the amount equal to a 4 mill levy in the district; the Board of Fire Commissioners may include in its annual budget items of possible outlay to be provided for and held in reserve for any district purpose and until the same or any part thereof is transferred by the County

Сн. 23.]

SESSION LAWS, 1949.

Reserve

Local improvement fund. Treasurer upon order of the Board of Fire Commissioners to any other appropriate fund of the district and taxes shall be levied therefor and all such taxes when collected by the County Treasurer shall be placed in the reserve fund of the district; all special taxes levied against the lands in any improvement district within the Fire-Protection District, when collected, shall be placed by the County Treasurer in the local improvement district fund for such local improvement district.

Passed the House February 5, 1949. Passed the Senate February 16, 1949. Approved by the Governor February 24, 1949.

## CHAPTER 23.

[ H. B. 173.]

## HOLLINGSWORTH LAND EXCHANGE.

An Acr relating to public lands and authorizing an exchange of certain property with Howard C. Hollingsworth.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

Exchange of real property authorized.

Description of lands.

Section 1. Upon receipt by the State of Washington of a duly executed conveyance to the state of all the right, title and interest of Howard C. Hollingsworth, et ux., in and to all buildings on lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8, block 3, Agricultural College Addition to the City of Pullman and upon being requested thereto by the regents of the State College of Washington, the Governor is hereby authorized to convey to Howard C. Hollingsworth the right, title and interest of the State of Washington in and to that parcel of real property now forming a part of the campus of said college lying in Whitman County, Washington, particularly described as follows:

That portion of the Agricultural College Addition, block 4, lots 2 through 9, inclusive, not previously